The design of the study was quasi-experimental research design. Specifically, the non-

randomized pre-test- posttest control group design was used. The study was carried out in Uyo 

Local Government Area of Akwa Ibom State. The population size of this study was five thousand 

three hundred and sixty-five (5365). It consisted of all the JSS2 Students in the fourteen co-

educational public secondary schools in Uyo Local Government Area in the 2024/2025 academic 

session. The choice of upper basic two (JSS2) students for this study was based on the fact that